
No. 19-6287

In the

Supreme Court of the United States

SEFERINO MARTINEZ, Petitioner

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, Respondent

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the

United States Court of Appeals

for the Tenth Circuit

Reply Brief in Support of Petition for Writ of Certiorari

STEPHEN P. MCCUE
Federal Public Defender
111 Lomas Blvd., NW, Suite 501
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87102
Telephone: (505) 346-2489
Facsimile: (505) 346-2494

Attorney for the Petitioner

Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities.	ii
Reply Argument.	1
I. The Circuit split is not “shallow”.	1
II. Martinez’s sentence has not expired, so his case is not moot.	4
III. The guidelines’ commentary has no freestanding power to define terms within the substantive guidelines and thus, an offense which is not expressly enumerated in USSG § 4B1.2, like murder and robbery, is a “crime of violence” only if it fits within the elements or residual clauses in § 4B1.2(1)(i), (ii).	8
IV. Whether Martinez still qualifies as a career offender if the guidelines’ residual clause is void-for-vagueness, is a decision that the lower courts have yet to make.	12
V. If Martinez’s case is not ideally suited to address the issue presented, then he asks the Court to grant the petition in <i>Pullen v. United States</i> , No. 19-5219 and hold his petition until <i>Pullen</i> is decided.	14
Conclusion.	16

Table of Authorities

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Blackmon v. United States</i> 2019 WL 3767511 (D. Conn. Aug. 9, 2019).	4
<i>Brown v. United States</i> 139 S.Ct. 14 (2018).	3
<i>Church of Scientology v. United States</i> 506 U.S. 9 (1992).	5
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013).	9
<i>Cross v. United States</i> 892 F.3d 288 (7th Cir. 2018).	2
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> 544 U.S. 709 (2005).	13
<i>Daniels v. United States</i> 939 F.3d 898 (7th Cir. 2019).	3
<i>Hodges v. United States</i> 778 Fed. Appx. 413 (9th Cir. 2019).	2
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> 135 S.Ct. 2551 (2015).	1-4, 7, 12, 14, 15
<i>Lane v. Williams</i> 455 U.S. 624 (1982).	5
<i>Maralex Res., Inc. v. Barnhardt</i> 913 F.3d 1189 (10th Cir. 2019).	13
<i>McLane Co. v. E.E.O.C.</i> 137 S.Ct. 1159 (2017).	13

Table of Authorities (continued)

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Minnesota v. Dickerson</i> 508 U.S. 366 (1993).....	6
<i>Mission Group Kansas v. Riley</i> 146 F.3d 775 (10th Cir. 1998).....	9
<i>Moore v. United States</i> 871 F.3d 72 (1st Cir. 2018).....	2
<i>Sibron v. New York</i> 392 U.S. 40 (1968).....	5
<i>Spencer v. Kemna</i> 523 U.S. 1 (1998).....	5
<i>St. Pierre v. United States</i> 319 U.S. 41 (1943).....	5
<i>Stinson v. United States</i> 508 U.S. 36 (1993).....	9, 10, 12
<i>Stitt v. United States</i> 139 S.Ct. 399 (2018).....	13
<i>United States v. Armijo</i> 651 F.3d 1226 (10th Cir. 2011).....	11
<i>United States v. Begay</i> 934 F.3d 1033 (9th Cir. 2019).....	14
<i>United States v. Bell</i> 840 F.3d 963 (8th Cir. 2016).....	12
<i>United States v. Bejarano</i> 751 F.3d 280 (5th Cir. 2014).....	7

Table of Authorities (continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>United States v. Brown</i> 290 Fed. Appx. 157 (10th Cir. 2008).	6
<i>United States v. Cruz</i> 106 F.3d 1134 (3d Cir. 1997).	10
<i>United States v. Davis</i> 139 S.Ct. 2319 (2019).	4
<i>United States v. DeVaughn</i> 694 F.3d 1141 (10th Cir. 2012)..	5
<i>United States v. Dison</i> 330 F. App'x 56 (5th Cir. 2009).	10
<i>United States v. Doe</i> 810 F.3d 132 (3d Cir. 2015).	7
<i>United States v. Fox</i> 159 F.3d 637 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..	10
<i>United States v. Gaines</i> 918 F.3d 793 (10th Cir. 2019)..	13
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> 877 F.3d 944 (10th Cir. 2017)..	14
<i>United States v. Hahn</i> 359 F.3d 1315 (10th Cir. 2004)..	5
<i>United States v. Havis</i> 927 F.3d 382 (6th Cir. 2019)..	9
<i>United States v. Hawkins</i> 554 F.3d 615 (6th Cir. 2009)..	10

Table of Authorities (continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>United States v. Hood</i> 628 F.3d 669 (4th Cir. 2010).....	11
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> 729 F. App'x 229 (4th Cir. 2018).	7
<i>United States v. Juvenile Male</i> 564 U.S. 932 (2011).....	4
<i>United States v. Landa</i> 642 F.3d 833 (9th Cir. 2011).....	10
<i>United States v. Leshen</i> 453 F. App'x 408 (4th Cir. 2011).	11
<i>United States v. Lipscomb</i> 619 F.3d 474 (5th Cir. 2010).....	11
<i>United States v. London</i> 937 F.3d 502 (5th Cir. 2019).....	3
<i>United States v. Potes-Castillo</i> 638 F.3d 106 (2d Cir. 2011).	10
<i>United States v. Rash</i> 840 F.3d 462 (7th Cir. 2016).....	7
<i>United States v. Reider</i> 103 F.3d 99 (10th Cir.1996).	6
<i>United States v. Rhoads</i> 718 F. App'x 755 (10th Cir. 2018).	7
<i>United States v. Rhone</i> 647 F.3d 777 (8th Cir. 2011).....	6

Table of Authorities (continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>United States v. Rollins</i> 836 F.3d 737 (7th Cir. 2016).....	12
<i>United States v. Sandoval-Enrique</i> 870 F.3d 1207 (10th Cir. 2017).....	5
<i>United States v. Shell</i> 789 F.3d 335 (4th Cir. 2015).....	11
<i>United States v. Soto-Rivera</i> 811 F.3d 53 (1st Cir. 2016).....	12
<i>United States v. Stolba</i> 357 F.3d 850 (8th Cir. 2004).....	10
<i>United States v. Vera-Flores</i> 496 F.3d 1177 (10th Cir. 2007).....	6
<i>United States v. Webster</i> 615 F. App'x 362 (6th Cir. 2015).	10
<u>Statutes</u>	
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(3)(A).....	14
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a).	8
18 U.S.C. § 3583(b)(1).	8
28 U.S.C. § 994(x).	9
28 U.S.C. § 994(p).	9
28 § 2255(f)(3).	3

Table of Authorities (continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<u>United States Sentencing Guidelines</u>	
USSG § 4B1.2.	1, 8, 11
USSG § 4B1.2(1)(i).	1, 8, 12
USSG § 4B1.2 (ii).	8, 12
USSG § 5D1.2(a)(1).	8
